In accordance with »
Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3 R
Insolvency (England &d . .
Wales) Rules 2016 : :
e racns. Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insolvency . H
Act 1986 winding up
S e -~
» ‘
[a)
14
s }
< *AQFCPA4S*
? 10/10/2020 #32
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
2 Filling in this f
Company number (07 ’?’7 [?’T E ’7 |7 P:e:;g égmp::tec.i:\mtypescript orin
Company name in full ‘ Polymer Industries Limited bold black capitals.
u Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) | Carl
Surname | Jackson
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number| Office D
Street | Beresford House
Post town l Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
i[5 Jo[1]4] [Z[A[Q
Country |
u Liquidator’s name ©
Fult forename(s) David © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
- Surname Rubin another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | Pearl Assurance House @ Other liquidator
: - Use this section to tell us about
Street l ) ) another liquidator.
Post town EIQ Ballards Lane
- County/Region | London
Postcode W’TEF’?’TW’,
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
15 BB P2fof1le
1la BB Plol2fo

Progress report

The progress report is attached-

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

v Fh EhEf

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Conactrame - Carl Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Where to send

Company name Quantuma Advisory Limited

Office D
Beresford House

Town Quay
comyeson Southampton :

™= __Isloltlal [2]ala

Country

| > info@quantuma.com
02380336464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

it
1

04/17 Version 1.0




-

Office D
Beresford House
uantuma
4
] Southampton
S014 2AQ

T: 02380336464

www.quantuma.com’ j

'POLYMER INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

9 October 2020

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Carl Jackson of Quantuma Advisory Limited, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ, and David Rubin David Rubin and Partners, Pearl Assurance House,
319 Ballards Lane, London, N12 8LY were appointed Joint Liquidators of Polymer Industries
Limited on 15 August 2019.

- N

Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and David Rubin is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales




CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION

2 THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

3 - CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

4 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5 ETHICS ‘

6 THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 14 August 2020

Appendix 3 Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ timecosts

Appendix 4 Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations sHaII be used:

“the Act’ Insolvency Act 1986
“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“the Joint Liquidators” Carl Jackson of Quantuma Advisory Limited and David Rubin of David Rubin and

Partners
“the Company” Polymer Industries Limited (in Liquidation)
“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

“Review Period” Period covered by the report from 15 August 2019 to 14 August 2020



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 15 August 2019.

Please be aware that on 1 August 2020, Quantuma LLP transferred its business to Quantuma Advisory -

Limited.

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier report, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liquidation subsequent to that report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Carl Jackson of Quantuma Advisory Limited and David Rubin of David Rubin and Partners were appointed
Joint Liquidators of the Company on 15 August 2019.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period.
The rest of this repoﬁ describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of those assets
yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC")
shown separately. All VAT has been reclaimed apart from a final VAT 426 of which we are still waiting to
receive funds from HMRC. .

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint quwdators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

+ Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing statutory
documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

+ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

+ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

g
I\
b
bat
!

]



» Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation,

¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank

reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

e Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors .

Disqualification Act. )
Realisation of assets

Cash in hand

The statement of affairs detailed cash in hand of £27,483, being the balance of the proceeds of sale of the
business and assets to a non-connected party prior to liquidation. The sum of £31,283 was transferred to the
liquidation account. The difference to the figure noted on the statement of affairs is as a result of the Company’s
solicitors not invoicing for their outstanding costs until after the appointment of the Joint Liquidators and
therefore their costs have been reflected as a cost of the liquidation.

Book debts

The company had an invoice discounting agreement with Paragon Bank Business Finance Plc (“Paragon®).
The statement of affairs detailed that the Company had outstanding book debts totalling £30,795 of which
£6,034 was disapproved. A bad debt provision was applied and it was anticipated that 80% of the baiance
wouid potentially be realised. Paragon had an outstanding balance owed to them of £19,733 before final
interest and charges were applied, and therefore no realisations were expected to be“received into the
liquidation.

It is understood that Paragon have completed the debt collection process and that their lending has been
repaid and that there will be no further realisations for the benefit of the liquidation, however a final
reconciliation is still to be provided.

Investments

The Company owns 100% of the share capital of Recycling South West Limited which is dormant. There is
currently an active application for the company to be struck off filed at Companies House and therefore this
company will shortly be dissolved.

Estimated future realisations

It is not anticipated that there will be any further realisations.
Payments

Blake Morgan Solicitors were paid £3,166 plus VAT in respect of their work carried out in relation to the sale
of the business and assets.

All other items of expenditure as detailed in the attached Receipts and Payments are self-explanatory.

Details of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses are provided below.

lil



Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

The following expenses remain unpaid

Stationiery o R 16.00
AML Electronic Identification Search- . -~ 9.00
3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors
The Company had granted the following security:
Type of charge Date created Beneficiary
Fixed and Floating 8 April 2016 Paragon
Fixed and Floating 24 March 2017 Bank of Scotland Plc

Paragon has a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets which was created on 8 April 2016 and
also holds an assignment of the Company's book debts. Paragon have been paid in full in regards to their debt
including termination fees however there is also a cross guarantee in respect of monies owed from TGM
Environmental Ltd. TGM Environmental Limited entered Administration on 6 August 2019 and at present it is
uncertain whether the debt to Paragon will be settled in full. It is likely that Paragon will be paid a small dividend
from the liquidation in respect of their floating charge in respect of thezmonies owed to them under the
guarantee.

The Company also granted a fixed and floating charge to Bank of Scotland Plc (“BoS”) on 24 March 2017. It
is understood that the security was granted to secure amounts owed by a connected company, TGM
Environmental Limited; BoS will therefore only have a claim in the Liquidation if they are not paid in full by
TGM Environmental Limited. As advised above TGM Environmental Limited entered Administration on 6
August 2019 and at present it is uncertain whether the debt to BoS will be settled in full.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors, it is understood that all employees were transferred to Devon
Contract Waste Limited

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £800,000.



The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Paragon on 8 April 2016 and another charge was granted
to BoS on 24 March 2017. Based on present information, it is anticipated that the net property will be less
than the prescribed minimum of £10,000. The Joint Liquidators are of the view that the costs of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits and so they do not intend to make
a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £467,916 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
10 claims have been received totalling £41,888.

It is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.
4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the -
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the director(s) (and
senior employees) by means of questionnaires (and interviews); making enquiries of the Company's
accountants, reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank
statements, accounts and other records.

The directors provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a Statement of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the insolvency Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment has been completed and the Joint Liquidators did not identify any further assets or
actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and their trading
address was in Devon and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma Advisory
Limited, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http://Iwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/>.



General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

5. ETHICS

Please also be advised that Joint Liquidator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

General ethical considerations

Prior to the Joint Liquidator's appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken and no ethical threats
were identified. A further review has been carried out and no threats have been identified in respect of the
management of the insolvency appointment over the Review Period.

Specialist Advice and Services

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist services
provided by the firm, the Joint Liquidator is obligated to ensure that such advice or work is warranted and that
the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the work undertaken. The firm reviews
annually the specialists available to provide services within each specialist area and the cost of those services
to ensure best value. The specialists chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and,
where relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists specifically chosen
in this matter are detailed below.

6. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ‘
A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’s current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
https://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £7,500 plus VAT for assisting the directors with placing the Company in
Liquidation and with preparing.the Statement of Affairs on 15 August 2019 at the virtual meeting.

The fee plus disbursements was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts
and payments account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was fixed on 25 September 2019 by postal resolutions considered and
approved by creditors on 25 September 2019 as follows:

s The basis of Quantuma LLP’s fee be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time be charged
- at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time when the work

is performed, up to a limit of £7,168 plus VAT,



+ The basis of David Rubin & Partners’ fee be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time be charged
at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by David Rubin & Partners at the time when
the work is performed, up to a limit of £6,817.50 plus VAT,

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £7,168 plus VAT have been drawn by Quantuma Advisory Ltd
and £6,817 plus VAT by David Rubin and Partners.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.

Comparison of estimates — Quantuma Advisory Limited

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the Liquidation
estate) are compared with the original fees estimate and the actual time costs incurred to date. The fee
estimate covered the period of the Liquidation.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period see Appendix 3.
A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 4.

- Original fees estimate Actual time costs incurred during’
the Review Period
Blended :
’ hourly , Average Total time
| Work category | ::l‘":f rate ;‘otal fees ::l'":f hourly rate costs
£ per £ per hour £
hour ‘ 1
Administration .
and Planning 10.50 220.95 2,320.00 36.80 139.63 5,138.50
Cashiering 3.00 145.00 435.00 6.60 134.09 885.00
Closing
Procedures 3.50 254.29 890.00 3.30 229.55 757.50
Creditors | 15.40 172.27 2,653.00 11.90 140.55 | 1,672.50
‘Realisations  of
Assets 6.00 145.00 870.00 0.70 143.57 100.50
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 105.00 157.50
TOTAL 38.40 186.67 7,168.00 60.80 143.28 8,711.50




Comparison of estimates - David Rubin & Partners

: PG ALKy

Actual time' costs

R T e Pt R S
incurred, glurmg the

?,“iw .Review.Period 7 %»"ﬁf’m 5t e
: Nﬂd; A ""fz ‘Average ;"% Total?" itime;
. S {:hourly rate’|#:° : »3| hourly, ratex' “licosts > aéﬁ’i'..'g
W°"§.°3t,‘?.9,?-fy;,,,f aOUTS o tE perhour ¥ 5 F v g Sy mﬁouﬁ" ‘€ per.hour | € ¢ &
1.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
flmgs cwculars . S 1.42 285.29 485.00 6.06 290.98 1,775.00
notices, ‘etc. s i
,Case plannmg e ;»,
strategy & control 1.30 416.67 625.00 1.30 483.33 725.00
Accountlng &ym'
Cashlenngi = 4 0.30 295.00 147.50 1.42 237.94 404.50
‘Case’reviews 7% Dlary o
’mamtenance .‘5 X ;’:‘ 1.00 200.00 200.00 3.18 295.00 973.50
.Statutory reportmg e
and compllance - »s 1.00 410.00 410.00 1.30 350.00 525.00
:CDDA matters & = \
correspondencé i;,_t, < 5.30 286.36 1,675.00 3.36 303.61 1,093.00
:SIP2 asséssment and“
fnanc:al reVIeW;;N:ﬂ" x: 6.30 296.17 1,925.00 4.30 352.22 1,585.00
’Antecédent ¥ !
transactlons N ] 3.00 416.67 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
wrongful tradlng_ Lt
S’?P“;fd ‘?Tef"t°'s ¥ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 350.00 70.00
TOTALY ¥, ") 04 21.42 314.17 6,817.50 2224 319.24 7,151.00

Quantuma Advisory Limited

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Penod,; ‘1‘55 ‘@

Eu«m-n 7k

°|ncurred“ﬁ< in’
2 .the, gRewew

p
Reason"

U Py

exceeded the or|
AT g
H s N0 Tt e

for any:,;excess (if 2 the;
:expenses\-arer,llkelyhto,‘tor,,.hav n;

3,166. 00

Legal costs'\ 3,166.00
Postage, R0 25.00 25.00
-Specific’Bond«** .+ ¥l 67.50 67.50
‘Statutory Advertising #ty" ; 195.48 253.50
Storage Costs -3 ¥ 4% 50.00 19.32

-

-




iPhotocopying ;}M‘mme » 35.00 32.00
*Statlonerﬁ{ b 5 20.00 16.00
Cost omitted from original expense
0.00 9.00 estimate
3,558.98 3,309.82

R ,Actual,;.{ﬂm »,g’: f‘?’;?"ﬁ;@” s
;expenses w««ﬁ ,,.,,,, el 4
;mcurredaﬁ-ﬁ |m
it ?thefi ',RewewA {expensesgare Ilkely to,*“
‘Penod‘ft“‘w ,exceeded the’ orlgmal est|mate) ’;

| e g e HE g B e than Sy A e b s )
117.60
Cost omitted from original expense
160.00 estimate
Cost omitted from original expense
130.00 estimate
407.60

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma Advisory Limited’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to
above. Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 25 September 2019.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

« the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
* the original expenses has been exceeded

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is due to their being more work to be undertaken
- than additionally anticipated in reviewing antecedent transactions and in the administration and planning of the
case. The Joint Liquidators are uncertain at this point as to whether they will request an increase to their fees
from creditors.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such.requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.



Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

Future of the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators are currently awaiting a VAT 426 to be paid by HMRC. Following this the remaining Joint
Liquidators fees and expenses will be paid and it is expected there will be a surplus following this that will be
used to pay a small distribution to the secured creditor owed in respect of the guarantee provided.

Once the dividend has been paid, the Joint Liquidators will seek their release from office by issuing their final
account to members and creditors.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Darra McCarthy-
Paul on 023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Darra.McCarthy-Paul@quantuma.com.

A

Carl Jackson
Joint Liquidator




Polymer Industries Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Trading Address

Polymer Industries Limited
2e-2g Wrangaton Business Park, Wrangaton, South
Brent, Devon, TQ10 9GQ

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liquidation
15 August 2019

Carl Jackson of Quantuma Advisory Limited

Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

David Rubin of David Rubin and Partners, Pearl
Assurance House, 319 Ballards Lane, London, N12
8LY

c/o Quantuma Advisory Limited
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

08721277

07 October 2013

b



i

Polymer Industries Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

AS AT 14 AUGUST 2020

Polymer Industries Limited

(In Liquidation)

Appendix 2

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Book Debts
Investments

Cash in Hand

Bank Interest Gross
Cash in hand

PAYMENTS

Paragon Bank Business Finance Plc
Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A.

Office Holders Fees

Joint Liquidators Expenses

Joint Liquidators Fees - David Rubin & P
Joint Liquidators Expenses - David Rubin
Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising

Bank of Scotland Plc

Trade & Expense Creditors

TGM Environmental Limited

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Fieceipts/(Pavments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

From 15/08/2019

From 15/08/2019

Statement
of affairs To 14/08/2020 To 14/08/2020
£ £ £
19,808.00 0.00 0.00
NIL 0.00 0.00
27,483.83 31,283.03 31,283.03
513 513
370.58 370.58
31,658.74 31,658.74
(19,733.00) 0.00 0.00
67.50 67.50
7.658.38 7.658.38
7,168.00 7,168.00
76.32 76.32
6,817.50 6,817.50
407.60 407.60
3,166.00 3,166.00
+ 253.50 253.50
(1.00) 0.00 0.00
(73,426.99) 0.00 0.00
(394,489.00) 0.00 0.00
(4.00) 0.00 0.00
25,614.80 25,614.80
6,043.94 6,043.94
4,065.32 4,065.32
1,978.62 1,978.62
6,043.94 6,043.94

il
nt

,
e
!



Appendix 3
Polymer Industries Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
WHOLE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

€2 | 2888 |12 glel a3 28838 (3 8lg S5 8
3s|sescz(s| z(3| s|g| sssme|3| sziz| 2|33
¢ |sssss|s| s|s| s|z| sssss|z| z|a| sl3| 3=
3 |38°B (3| 2(3| =|R| eEaE|S| 2|3| EB|E| | 2
g - 3 - = ~
£ |88288 (3 2|3 g[8 8388 |8 212 2i2] 8
; Srepe | e o |s »|e Ao-rne |2 -1~ ele| g
g
o5 | 28282 |8 2|3 g8 23888 |3 3 bl gi<S| 8
Ea cocsge < S | cle “o-<o |9 -1~ sl =
.
z
28888 |2 2|8 g|8 28888 (] 88 2% &
ONOOD~ | e |eo - - —oo e | ™~ ©o|o olo :

Other Senior
Profussionaty

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

§|ssssals| g|s| sg|z| sssssis| s|s| sg|g| s
a g %
i

b 3 S
iz 3 ;
BT T
e bl ||l g§§§ SN
fSs 5 |a23iE|i| i 5 HHEBHBE
% o HREELE R
EeF 3 |edzaz|8| &l3| sl asiszlEl slBl szl 3|2



POLYMER INDUSTRIES LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUGNTARY LIQUIDATION

DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS® TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 15 AUGUST 2019 TO 14 AUGUST 2020

SIP 9 TIME SUAMAIARY
Houwrs
. - Average
Clns:l{ﬁmr{nof Manager /| Admin/ To‘l:il£Cost hourly rate
work function Parners | Senior | Senior | Cashiers | Total hours £
Manager Admin :
Statutory eompliance, adinin and planning
Swmtitory filings,circulars, notices, etc. 00-00 01:36 04:30 00-00 06:06| 1,775.00 290.98
Case planning, strategy & control 01:00 0030 00-:00{ 00:00 01:30 725.00 48333
Accounting & Cashiering 00-00 0000 00:30 01:12 01:42 404.50 23794
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 00:00 00:00 03:18 00:00 03:18 97350 295.00
Statutory reporting and compliance 00-00 01:30 00:00 00:00 01:30 525.00 350.00
Tavestigations
CDDA matters & correspondence 0024 01:18 01:54f 00:00 03:36] 1,093.00 303.61
SIP2 assessment and financial review 00-42 02:48 01:00 00:00 04:30| 1,585.00 352.22
Creditors
Secared creditors 00:00 00:12 00:00 00:00 00:12 70.00 350.00
Total hours and costs 02:06 0754 11:12 01:12 22:24| 7,151.00 319.24




Polymer Industries Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING THE

REVIEW PERIOD

Appendix 4

Béscription of work undertaken '

Includes

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

Initial Statutory and General Nofifications & Filing e.g.
Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
notifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension
Protection Fund, preparing the documentation and dealing
with other notification of appointment

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and
records.

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details
on IPS.

General Administration - Dealing with all routine

correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2
months & 6 months.

o

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns.

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

| CREDITORS

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and

telephone conversations.

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Reviewing and adjudicating creditors’ claims - adjudicating
claims & requesting additional information in support of
claims

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
floating charges

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of complex claims.
Dealing with unclaimed dividends

Dealing with HMRC claims

Secured Creditor Reports/Claims

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’
claims.

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking
confirmation of discharged claims




ISeécripiion of work undertaken

Includes

Annual/Progress Reports

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the
documentation & sending out initial appointment notification
to creditors .

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
creditors.

INVESTIGATIONS

SIP 2 Review - Conducting an initial investigation with a
view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the
bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Correspondence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct
of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Book Debts . ) . .
Liaising with Paragon in regards to collections and progress
Investments
Reviewing the likelihood of investments being realisable
Cash at Bank Contacting the bank to arrange closure of the account and
) payment of the funds to the estate
CASHIERING

Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders’
cashbook and bank account.

9

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Dealing with deposit forms

Banking remittances

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

CLOSING PROCEDURES

Preparing closing checklists .

Wl



Quantuma Advisory Ltd - Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or when a
sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

o Charge outrates - = ¢
Staff . : o
Partners 580.00
Senior Manager 340.00
Administrator . 200.00
Case Cashier 135.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 100.00
David Rubin &Ijartnersﬁ
Chartered Accountants » Licensed Insolvency Practitioners
o
E
Senior / Managing Partners 550
Partners/Office holders . 495
Managers / Senior Managers 350 - 395
Senior Administrators 220 - 295
Administrators 160 - 200
Cashiers and Assistants 150 - 295

Supports ’ 120 - 150

= 2.




